

No. 07-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR MARSHA FARMER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES W. MCCARTNEY
1001 Fannin, Suite 3122
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone (713) 758-2324
Facsimile (713) 654-7869

BRANTLY HARRIS
808 Travis Street, Suite 1424
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone (713) 222-0964
Facsimile (713) 222-1545
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MAIN PURPOSE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT WAS TO STOP FRAUDU- LENT ACTIVITIES	5
II. THE SURVIVING CIVIL PROVISIONS ARE IN THE ALTERNATIVE.....	6
III. JUDICIALLY INSERTING A PRESENT- MENT REQUIREMENT INTO 31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(2) WOULD CAUSE OBSTACLES NOT INTENDED BY CONGRESS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13
APPENDIX A:	
False Claims Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 (1863).....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>United States ex rel. Magid v. Wilderman</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8459 and 17494 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537, 63 S.Ct. 379, 87 L.Ed. 443 (1943)	12
<i>United States of America ex rel. El Amin v. The George Washington University</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85327 (D.C. 11/27/07)	8, 11
<i>United States of America ex rel. Marsha Farmer v. City of Houston et al.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84154 (So. Dist. Tex. 2006)	4
<i>United States of America ex rel. Marsha Farmer v. City of Houston; Houston Area Ur- ban League</i> , Case No. 06-20740, <i>United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit</i>	4, 12
<i>United States of America ex rel. Totten v. Bom- bardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. den., 544 U.S. 1032	1, 4, 8
<i>United States of America, et al. v. City of Hous- ton and Houston Area Urban League</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18387	4
<i>United States of America, et al. v. City of Hous- ton, et al.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57741 (So. Dist. Tex. 2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595, 78 S.Ct. 950 (1958).....	12
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Company</i> , 390 U.S. 228, 88 S.Ct. 959, 19 L.Ed.2d 1061 (1968).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

31 U.S.C. §3729	1
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1).....	1, 6
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(2).....	2, 6, 7, 11
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(3).....	2, 6
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(7).....	2, 6
31 U.S.C. §3729(c)(5)	11
31 C.F.R. §210.3 <i>et seq.</i>	9
The U.S. Treasury Financial Manual, Part 6-2040.10	9
